expiration of the forty-five (45) calendar day cure period. 

3. MONETARY SETTLEMENT TERMS 

3.1 Civil Penalty Payments 

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), and in settlement of all alleged 

violations and claims referred to in the Notices and Complaint, Walmart agrees to pay twenty-three-

thousand-dollars ($23,000) in civil penalties.  Walmart’s civil penalty payment will be allocated 

according to California Health & Safety Code, § 25249.12(c)(1) and (d), with seventy-five percent 

(75%) of the penalty paid to the OEHHA, and the remaining twenty-five percent (25%) to Plaintiff.